“Conditions precedent to the Domestic Share Subscription Agreements” in this
circular, and accordingly, the proposed Domestic Share Subscription may or may
not proceed. Accordingly, they are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the
securities of the Company.

2. Ranking of New Domestic Shares to be issued

The new Domestic Shares to be issued pursuant to the Domestic Share
Subscription Agreements will rank, upon issue, pari passu in all respects with the
existing Domestic Shares in issue at the time of allotment and issue of such new
Domestic Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

3. Shareholding Structure of the Company

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the
Latest Practicable Date and immediately after the completion of the Domestic Share
Subscription (assuming no other changes to the issued share capital of the Company
prior to Completion):

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the
completion of the Domestic

Share Subscription

Share Class
No. of

Shares held

Percentage of
total issued

Shares
Number of

Shares held

Percentage of
total issued

Shares

The Subscribers and their
respective concert parties

Domestic

Liu Xin and parties acting in
concert with it

Domestic 125,380,500 38.09% 158,880,500 41.20%

� Liu Xin 66,000,000 20.05% 99,500,000 25.80%
� Shenzhen Langqu (Note 2) 49,432,000 15.02% 49,432,000 12.82%
� Shenzhen De Shi Yu (Note 3) 9,948,500 3.02% 9,948,500 2.58%

Xizang Ruidong and parties
acting in concert with it

Domestic 20,000,000 6.08% 31,000,000 8.03%

� Xizang Ruidong (Note 1) 20,000,000 6.08% 20,000,000 5.19%
� Rui Dong Hairun 0 0% 5,500,000 1.42%
� Rui Dong Qicai 0 0% 5,500,000 1.42%

Guo Shanling（郭善苓）(Note 1) Domestic 0 0% 4,000,000 1.04%
Zhuhai Muyang Domestic 0 0% 6,000,000 1.56%
Jiang Quanhong（姜全紅） Domestic 0 0% 2,000,000 0.52%

Subtotal for the Subscribers
and their respective concert
parties

Domestic 145,380,500 44.17% 201,880,500 52.35%

Other Non-H Foreign
Shareholders

Non-H Foreign 19,619,500 5.96% 19,619,500 5.08%

Total Domestic and Non-H
Foreign Shares

Domestic &
Non-H Foreign

165,000,000 50.13% 221,500,000 57.43%

H Shareholders
Guo Shanling H 4,402,250 1.34% 4,402,250 1.14%
Jiang Quanhong H 362,000 0.11% 362,000 0.10%
Other public H Shareholders 159,395,750 48.42% 159,395,750 41.33%
Total H Shares H 164,160,000 49.87% 164,160,000 42.57%

Total issued Shares 329,160,000 100% 385,660,000 100%

Note 1: Xizang Ruidong holds 20,000,000 Domestic Shares on trust for and on behalf of Rui Feng
Fund. The partners of Rui Feng Fund are Li Yan（李艷）(36%), Yu Nan（余楠）(59%) and
Guo Shanling（郭善苓）(5%) (one of the Subscribers) who are all Independent Third Parties.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

Note 2: The legal and beneficial interests in the shares of Shenzhen Langqu are owned by Mr. Liu
Xin as to 60% and by Mr. Liu Jun (an executive Director of the Company) as to 40%
respectively. Mr. Liu Xin is therefore deemed to be interested in all domestic shares
registered in the name of Shenzhen Langqu under Part XV of the SFO.

[…]

performance of the Shares during the last twelve months preceding the date of the
Domestic Share Subscription Agreements and up to the Latest Practicable Date;

ii) The Subscription Price is fair and reasonable and in the interest of the
Shareholders based on the price analysis as stated in section headed “III.
Evaluation of the Subscription Price” above; and

iii) Given the thin trading volume of the Shares as discussed in the section headed
“IV. Trading liquidity of Shares” above, it is an opportunity to raise funds by
selling a block of Shares without affecting the normal trading of the Shares.

VI. Effects on shareholding structure of the Company

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the
Latest Practicable Date and immediately after the completion of the Domestic Share
Subscription (assuming no other changes to the issued share capital of the Company prior to
Completion):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the
completion of the Domestic

Share Subscription

Share Class
No. of Shares

held

Percentage of
total issued

Shares
No. of Shares

held

Percentage of
total issued

Shares

The Subscribers and their respective
concert parties

Domestic

Liu Xin and parties acting in concert
with it

Domestic 125,380,500 38.09% 158,880,500 41.20%

– Liu Xin 66,000,000 20.05% 99,500,000 25.80%
– Shenzhen Langqu (Note 2) 49,432,000 15.02% 49,432,000 12.82%
– Shenzhen De Shi Yu (Note 3) 9,948,500 3.02% 9,948,500 2.58%

LETTER FROM INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 51 –

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the
completion of the Domestic

Share Subscription

Share Class
No. of Shares

held

Percentage of
total issued

Shares
No. of Shares

held

Percentage of
total issued

Shares

Xizang Ruidong and parties acting in
concert with it

Domestic 20,000,000 6.08% 31,000,000 8.03%

– Xizang Ruidong (Note 1) 20,000,000 6.08% 20,000,000 5.19%
– Rui Dong Hairun 0 0% 5,500,000 1.42%
– Rui Dong Qicai 0 0% 5,500,000 1.42%

Guo Shanling（郭善苓）(Note 1) Domestic 0 0% 4,000,000 1.04%
Zhuhai Muyang Domestic 0 0% 6,000,000 1.56%
Jiang Quanhong（姜全紅） Domestic 0 0% 2,000,000 0.52%

Subtotal for the Subscribers and
their respective concert parties

Domestic 145,380,500 44.17% 201,880,500 52.35%

Other Non-H Foreign Shareholders Non-H
Foreign

19,619,500 5.96% 19,619,500 5.08%

Total Domestic and Non-H Foreign
Shares

Domestic &
Non-H
Foreign

165,000,000 50.13% 221,500,000 57.43%

H Shareholders
Guo Shanling H 4,402,250 1.34% 4,402,250 1.14%
Jiang Quanhong H 362,000 0.11% 362,000 0.10%
Other public H Shareholders H 159,395,750 48.42% 159,395,750 41.33%
Total H Shares H 164,160,000 49.87% 164,160,000 42.57%

Total issued Shares 329,160,000 100% 385,660,000 100%

Note 1: Xizang Ruidong holds 20,000,000 Domestic Shares on trust for and on behalf of Rui Feng Fund.
The partners of Rui Feng Fund are Li Yan（李艷）(36%), Yu Nan（余楠）(59%) and Guo Shanling
（郭善苓）(5%) (one of the Subscribers) who are all Independent Third Parties.

Note 2: The legal and beneficial interests in the shares of Shenzhen Langqu are owned by Mr. Liu Xin as
to 60% and by Mr. Liu Jun (an executive Director of the Company) as to 40% respectively. Mr.
Liu Xin is therefore deemed to be interested in all domestic shares registered in the name of
Shenzhen Langqu under Part XV of the SFO.

Note3: The legal and beneficial interests in the shares of Shenzhen De Shi Yu are owned by Mr. Liu Xin

[…]

30 September 2016 9.02
31 October 2016 8.23
30 November 2016 8.34
30 December 2016 8.88
27 January 2017 8.38
28 February 2017 8.23
20 March 2017 (being the Last Trading Day) 12.2
9 May 2017 (being the Latest Practicable Date) 10.92

APPENDIX III GENERAL INFORMATION

– III-1 –

The lowest and highest closing market prices of the H Shares recorded on the Stock
Exchange during the period commencing on 28 September 2016 (being the six months
immediately prior to the date of the Announcement) and ending on the Latest Practicable
Date were HK$7.74 per H Share (recorded on 9 November 2016) and HK$12.84 per H
Share (recorded on 5 April 2017), respectively.

2. SHARE CAPITAL, SHARE OPTIONS AND CONVERTIBLE SECURITIES

The registered capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date was
RMB329,160,000.00. The issued share capital of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Domestic Share Subscription
was and will be as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after the
completion of the
Domestic Share

Subscription

No. of
Shares held

Percentage
of total

issued
Shares

Number of
Shares held

Percentage
of total

issued
Shares

Domestic Shares 145,380,500 44.17% 201,880,500 52.35%
Non-H Foreign Shares 19,619,500 5.96% 19,619,500 5.08%
H Shares 164,160,000 49.87% 164,160,000 42.57%

Total 329,160,000 100% 385,660,000 100%

The H Shares, Non-H Foreign Shares and Domestic Shares in issue are ordinary shares
in the share capital of the Company. All existing Domestic Shares, Non-H Foreign Shares
and H Shares rank pari passu in all respects with each other, including capital, dividends
and voting rights. The H Shares are listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange and the
Domestic Shares and Non-H Foreign Shares are privately held shares that are not listed on
any stock exchanges.

The new Domestic Shares to be issued pursuant to the Domestic Share Subscription
Agreements will rank, upon issue, pari passu in all respects with the Domestic Shares in